FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Item 9

VOTE SHEET

October 30, 2018

FILED 10/30/2018 DOCUMENT NO. 06870-2018 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Docket No. 20180134-WU – Application for quick-take amendment of Certificate No. 450-W in Lake County by Pine Harbour Waterworks, Inc.

<u>Issue 1:</u> Should Pine Harbour be required to show cause why it should not be fined for an apparent violation of Section 367.045(2), F.S., for serving customers outside of its Commission approved territory?

Recommendation: No. A show cause proceeding for Pine Harbour's potential violation of Section 367.045, F.S., should not be initiated as it appears that the Utility unknowingly serviced customers outside of its certificated territory. Such conduct would not be a willful violation of Chapter 367, F.S., or a lawful rule or order of the Commission, and thus, would not be subject to penalties pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED:

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

| COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| MAJORITY | DISSENTING |
| Dolo | |
| Julie March | |
| | |

All Commissioners

- Vote Sheet

October 30, 2018 Item 9

Docket No. 20180134-WU – Application for quick-take amendment of Certificate No. 450-W in Lake County by Pine Harbour Waterworks, Inc.

(Continued from previous page)

<u>Issue 2:</u> Should the Commission acknowledge Pine Harbour Waterworks, Inc.'s quick-take application to amend Certificate No. 450-W to extend its service territory in Lake County?

<u>Recommendation:</u> Yes. The Commission should acknowledge Pine Harbour's application to extend its service territory. The rates and charges approved by the Commission for Pine Harbour's service area should be applied to the customers in the new service territory. The resultant order should serve as Pine Harbour's amended certificate and it should be retained by the Utility.

APPROVED

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. No further action is necessary in this docket; it should be closed upon issuance of a Final Order.

APPROVED